445 FEDERAT! ‘RmBbRYEH | Vol. 51,

was derivetl:1fbm thé use of thé' pdtenté& featurs. ' ‘On the contrary, the
proof dn' tliiﬂ étﬂij‘ect ‘so far ag thét’e i§'any relating 16 the matter, tends
strongly i the siher dquction Hal&fihg failed to-prove by reliable and
tanmble ev1d¢ﬁée that’ the ehtire valde of the mfrlngma jack; as a mat-
ketable article,” was' properlg Jegnlly attribiitable to’ his patented
feature,  the doutt ¢annot ini u?gf"in%onjectm‘e or‘speculatlon in order
to give him thé’entire profits’ made by the defendants:’ Tt was open
to complainatit¥o'show that deféridants had received an increased price
for their’ mfrxﬁging jacks, ‘which' wag fairly attributable to his patented
1mprovement or that the mfringmg jacks derived their entire value, as
marketablé 'articles, from his invention. ' He has'fiiiled to do either, and
we are cledrly of the opinion'that the decree below was therefore correct,

and should be sffirmed, with"costs of appeal, and iy is accordingly so
ordered and athidgéd

TaTUM ‘et al. v. GREGORY ¢ al.
(C”lfciﬂt C'mirt,"Ni D. CaliforMa. June 9, 1802.)

1. PATENTS ¥OR: INVENTIONS—EDGERS*EBSENTIAL FERATURES.
- Claim 1 of letters patent No. 227;926, dated May 25, 1880, and claim 1 of letters
_ patent No. 200,858, dated December 18 1833 both granted to 'J. A. Robb fori improve-
ments in’ edgers ‘embrace and covér thie essential features of the patented machine,
and give it its. merit, without which, features it would be valueless and unsalable.

2. SaME—MEASURE OF DAMA,GEB—-WHEN CALCULATED ON WHOLE MACHINE.
‘When a pateént covers only certain festures of & machine and not the entire ma-
chme, if the patent features constitnte the essential features of the.machine and
.. give it its m ;rit., without which the machine would be valueless and unsalable, the
"damages and profits for infringeinent must be calculated on the basxs of the entire
1. - machine, and’ nat. marely on: the pabented features alone.

8, Bamse,

To entitl a ?atentee to recover a8 damages for intrmgement the profits he would
have' realized t he had made the sales which were made by the infringer; he must
show that he had the ability to mn,ke, and that he would have made, said sales but
for the infringement. : ]

“In Equity, ' ’

ExCept‘on to a master’ 3 report Comp]amants brought suit for an in-
junction and recovery of damagesand profits for infringement of the first
claim of letters patent No. 227,926, dated May 25, 1880, and the first
claim of letters patent No. 290, 358 dated DecemberlS 1883, bothi granted
to J. A. Robb for improvements’ in eédgers. The ﬁrst patent covered a

* mechanism for laterally shifting the saws along the arbor of an edger
for the’ purpose of regulating the distance between them, and thereby
_cutting different widths of boards. - The second patent covered a mechan-
Jsm for. sxmultaneotxsly raising the tpper feed tolls of an edger On
final hearing the two claims mentioned were held to be infringed by the
respondents, and the case was referred to the master of chancery to take
an accouutmg 'See Tatum V.. Gregory, 41 Fed. Rep. 142. Accounting
was taken, in which the muster found that the patented features were



" TATUM ¥.:GREGORY. .. 447

the essential features of the machine, and rgave it its. merit and valug,.
and without them, the machine, was valuelessand ynsalable. - He further
found “that respondents had made and sold nine edgers containing the
two patented features; that ‘the complainants granted no licenses, but
kept the patent a close monopoly, and supplied the market themselves;
that they; owned. and ioperated & machine shop, where the edgers were
made and: soldy,that, if no infringement had occurred, they could and
would have sold-an equal number of their edgers to. the purchasers .who
bought from. respondents, and they would. have made as profits on such
gales. $1 742,50 :{On the accounting respondents  admitted makmg a
proﬁt of, 3900 on the infringing edgers sold by them. .

. John H. Miller, for complainants. o o

Joh'n L. Boone, for respondents : : ; . TN

:;.'MGKENNA, Gl\rcul.t J udge. The patented device was mvented by .one
Robb, and -is. ong for shifting the saws and simultaneously raising the
top feed. rolls of & machine used in:sawmills called .an “edger.”. -The
device does not form. the whole machine, but it-is the essential feature;
makes=the,menit,of the new:one, and: the edger has no value or: use-with-
out it,—is not salable without-it. 'The case of Yale. Lock Manuf'g Co. v.

Sargent 117 U. 8, 5386, 6 :Sup. Ct. Rep. 934, applies, and damages: must
be adjudged on the. basxs of the entire edger. What arethe¢ damages? The
complainants were the owners of the. patent and reserved to thembselves
the right:of manufacture and sale. . The'measure of damages therefors is
either the profits they would have made but for the infringing sales, to-
gether with the reduction of price on their own sales, or the profits that
the respondents made. There was no reduction in the prices of their own
sales. These were maintained. Toenable complainants to recover their
rate of profit on respondents’ sales involves the two conditions that they
had the ability to and would have sold their machine to the purchasers
who bought of respondents. The first condition is established; the sec-
ond, the master said, “does not so clearly appear.” He infers it, how-
ever, from the testimony of a Mr. Smiley, a witness and employe of com-
plainants, whom he quotes as follows: “I know that people haven’t
bought from us on account of our high prices, as they have said, and
they placed the order with Spaulding,” (meaning respondents.) This is
a positive assertion that complainants lost sales by the competition of
respondents, but its positiveness is abated on further examination, and
the statement shown to be based on conjecture, and, so far as it asserts
sales to customers of complainants, a mistake. In explanation of what
he meant by lost sales, he said that parties made inquiries at complain-
ants’ store, but were deterred from purchasing by the high prices, say-
ing “they could do better.” Though claiming a good memory,—so good
that it was appealed to in cases of doubt by his fellow clerks,—he was
only able to remember one instance of this. One of whom he called the
Korbell Bros.,—which one he did not remember,—told him that he
had bought an edger of Spaulding, and the witness concluded by saying
“that an examination of Mr. Spaulding’s books will prove that I am



448 FEDERAL REPORTER, vol. 51.

right.” - An'examination of Mr. Spaulding’s books proved that he was
wrohgl. Mr. Spaulding did not sell to Korbell Bros. an edgér. A tran-
script of 'his books showed a sale of nine edgers; but none to Korbell
Bros.‘or to the company to which they belonged., From testimony so
vague and mistaken no judgment can be formed. There was no other
testimony of ‘lost saleg, and no presumption can be safely indulged in
against the fact that there were other competitors of complainants be-
sides ¥espondents, other ¢dgers, and other infringers. If the other edgers
are conceded to have been inferior, they were cheaper, and the testi-
mony:shows. were saldble, and there are suits pending against other
infringers.- In this condition of things and the evidence it would be
incurring too much risk of doing injustice to decide that plaintiffs would
have made the sales which respondents made. In other words, that the
purchasers from respondents would not have bought of them or another
some’other edger, or bought the same edgér from' another infringer, but
would have bought of plaintiffs at a higher price; that they would not
have done what the witness said they did do. I do not think, there-
fore, that the evidence sustains the finding of the'master that plaintiffs
incurred $1,742.62 damages by respondenis’ sales. The contention of
respondents’ counsel that complainants can only recover nominal dam-
ages cannot be sustained. - There is proof of other damages. Respond-
ents admit that they made a profit of $100 on each edger, or $900 in
all. Therefore final decree will be éntered for complainants for $900
damages, costs of suit, and the injunction will be made perpetual.



THE CHARLES WETMORE, 449

Ture CHARLES WETMORE.

UproN v. Tae CHARLES WETMORE ¢ al., Woob, Intervener.
(District Court, D. Oregon.  July 9, 1892.)

SALVAGE—TOWAGE SERVICE—COMPENSATION.

The “whaleback ” steamer W., valued, with her cargo, at $409,219, lost her rudder
plates, and was drifting shoreward in a storm near Tillamook rock, about 30 miles
south of the mouth of the Columbia river. The steamer Zambesi, worth $220,000,
bound from Victoria, B. C., to Portland, Or,, having been driven south of the Co-
lumbia, discovered the Wetmore flying signals of distress. With some difficulty a
hawser was made fast, and the Wetmore was towed near the mouth of the Colum-
bia, but, no pilot being available, the vesseis were held off the bar until next morn-
ing. The Zambesi then steamed for the river, but when three and a half miles

off McKenzie's head the hawser parted. It was recovered, and again made fast
during a period of increasing danger. A pilot was procured, and the bar was
crossed in safety. The Wetmore, being very heavy, yawed from side to side, ren-
dering it necessary to cross the bar very slowly, and, as the tide was flooding, the
heaving seas traveled faster than the Zambesi, thus bea.l;in%1 upon and sweepin
over her, straining her decks, breaking in her house, and otherwise injuring an
imperiling her. Held, that $20,000 should be allowed for salvage, and distributed,
87,000 to the Zambesi, $5,000 to her master, $5,000 to her crew, 2,000 to the pilot,
and $1.000 to the mate.

In Admiralty. Libel by Frank Upton against the steamer Charles
Wetmore and cargo for salvage, the American Steel Barge Company be-
ing claimant of the vessel, and the Pacific Steel Barge Company claim-
ant of the cargo. George W. Wood intervened, claiming compensation
for services as pilot. Decree for libelants and intervener.

My, Alfred F. Sears and Mr. Paul R. Deady, for libelant.

Mr. Zera Snow, for intervener.

Mr. C. E. S. Wood and Mr. Couch Flanders, for claimants.

Deapy, District Judge. This suit was commenced by Frank Upton,
libelant, against the steamer Wetmore, her tackle, apparel, and cargo,
on December 10, 1891, to obtain compensation for a salvage service
rendered them by the libelants.

On December 11th the vessel was arrested and delivered to the claim-
ants on the 16th, on the stipulation of William 8. Ladd and R. Wil.
liams in the sum of $200,000.

On January 4, 1892, George W. Wood, the pilot on the Zambeai
when she crossed the bar of the Columbia with the Wetmore in tow,
filed a libel of intervention, asking for compensation for his services te
the Wetmore in conducting her across the bar as a salvor.

After a careful examination of the evidence I find the material facts
of the case to be as follows:

1. On the morning of Tuesday, December 8, 1891, the Charlus W.
Wetmore, an iron, screw steamer of the type called “whaleback,” being
of 10,750 tons register, 17% feet draft when loaded, and valued, with
her cargo, at $409,219.09, while on a voyage from Philadelphia to Puget
sound, was lying 4 or 5 miles from the shore in the Pacific ocean, a

v.51F.no.7—29



